

No.16-832

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LUTHER STRANGE,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZAC MORGAN  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE  
POLITICS  
124 S. West St., Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
(703) 894-6800  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 30, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Argument..... 2

A. This Court has consistently distinguished  
between contribution bans and disclosure  
regulations, both in the governmental interests  
implicated and the standard of review applied ... 4

B. The opinion below fundamentally misapplied this  
Court’s foundational campaign finance  
precedents ..... 6

C. The Eleventh Circuit is not alone in  
fundamentally misapplying this Court’s  
precedents, tests, and standards..... 11

Conclusion ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) .....	12
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	1
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 517 (1960) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1982) .....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4
<i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	7, 9
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014) .....	3
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	10

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	13
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	11
<i>Vt. Right to Life, Inc. v. Sorrell,</i> 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	5
<i>Yamada v. Snipes,</i> 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 17-5-15(b) .....	4, 6

Ind. Code Ann. § 3-9-2-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Iowa Code § 68A.501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
N.D. Century Code § 16.1-08.1--01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 260.005 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
25 Penn. Stat. ....	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Utah Code Ann. 20A-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-945 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Wy. Code Ann. § 22-25-102(m) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Br. of Ctr. for Competitive Politics and Cato Inst., <i>Vt. Right to Life, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , No. 14-389, <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 929 (2015).....	12
“A Supreme Speech Opportunity,” Wall Street Journal (Jan. 8, 2015) .....	12
Neb. Att’y Gen. Advisory Opinion #11003 (Aug. 17, 2011) .....	6
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 12-536 (Oct. 8, 2013).....	2-3
